## ORDINANCE 88 - 13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 80-6; TRANSFERRING CABLE FRANCHISE FROM FLORIDA CLEARVIEW, INC., TO CONTINENTAL CABLEVISION OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has been advised by Florida Clearview, Inc., that Continental Cablevision, Inc., has agreed to purchase Florida Clearview, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed information regarding Continental Cablevision, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has held public hearings to review the transfer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds no reason not to approve said transfer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this  $9^{-6}$  day of January, 1988, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance No. 80-6 be amended as follows:

## SECTION 3: DEFINITIONS

B.) "GRANTEE" is FLORIDA--CLEARVIEW,--INC., CONTINENTAL CABLEVISION, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, and it is the GRANTEE of rights under this franchise.

This Ordinance becomes effective upon signature as provided by Law.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHARLES A. PICKETT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GREESON

Its: \Ek-Officio Clerk